
 

Page 1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
 

Recommendation that the Broward College District Board of Trustees authorize the contract amendment 
and first renewal option (for three months) with HENDERSON BEHAVIOR HEALTH, INC. for ITN-
2020-001-OA - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES for face to face mental health counseling services 
for Broward College students.  Fiscal Impact: Estimated $91,000.00 (cumulative$1,330,634.00) 

Presenter(s):  Janice Stubbs, Vice President of Student Services 
 

What is the purpose of this contract and why is it needed? The purpose of this item is to exercise the first 
renewal option with Henderson Behavioral Health, Inc. for an additional three months from July 1, 2024, and 
not to exceed September 30, 2024, for ITN-2020-001-OA - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES. These three 
months are necessary to properly transition and finalize: (I) the solicitation in progress for online behavioral 
health services, and (II) the hiring of a mental health counselor(s) for in-house services.The College would like 
to transition the face-to-face mental health counseling services from outsourcing the services and instead these 
services be offered by College staff (to be hired in the coming months). 

For this contract amendment and renewal for three months, the Vendor did not increase prices and nothing else 
changed regarding scope of work or other terms and conditions.  

The College has a standard contract agreement with Henderson Behavioral Services as a result of ITN-2020-
001-OA (see MT items 6769 and 11135). The College then obtained a SAMHHSA Suicide Prevention Grant 
(Project Lifeline). This grant, among other things, provided funding to expand the hours of mental health 
counseling being provided by Henderson Behavioral Services (see MT item 10451).  

What procurement process or bid waiver was used and why? A formal competitive solicitation process per 
FLDOE Rule 6A-14.0734 and College Procedure A6Hx2-6.34 was used (ITN-2020-001-OA - BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH SERVICES). The expansion of hours that is being funded through the SAMHSA grant, was obtained 
through a contract amendment.  

Is this a budgeted expenditure from the budget established at the last June Board of Trustees meeting? 
This funding has been approved as part of the college's budget prep process and board approval.  

What fund, cost center and line item(s) were used? CC0352, FD200, 65000:Professional Fees and CC0267 
CC301 FD201. 

Has Broward College used this vendor before for these products or services? Yes. 

Was the product or service acceptable in the past? No. The purpose of this three month extension is so that 
the college can switch from this vendor to hiring our own mental health counselors.  

Was there a return on investment anticipated when entering this contract? We expect vendor to continue 
to provide the services per contract and scope of work specifications. 

Was that return on investment not met, met, or exceeded and how? Not applicable. 



Board Item Meeting of June 25, 2024

Updated: 6/18/2024 7:44 PM by Elizabeth Beavin J Page 2

Does this directly or indirectly feed one of the Social Enterprise tactics and how? Yes, provide a best in 
class student experience under the Empowering Student Development Tactic.  

[to be answered by the Legal Office] 
[to be answered 

by the Legal Office]

The General Counsel's office has reviewed the agreement and any deviation to the College's standard terms has 
been deemed acceptable.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Description:  Estimated $14,750.00   from CC0352, BU010, FD200, PG000369, GR001095 and $76,250.00 from CC0267, BU301, 
FD201, PG000423

06/25/24 CC0352 · Student Services ($14,750.00)

SAMHSA Grant Services

06/25/24 CC0267 · Student Assistance Program ($76,250.00)

Henderson/SAP CC 

TOTAL: ($91,000.00)



#1 AMENDMENT TO THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDEMENT is made and entered into as of this ____day of ______, 20____,
by and between

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA
(hereafter referred to as BC), 

a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose mailing address is

111 East Las Olas Blvd, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

HENDERSON Behavioral Health, Inc.
(hereafter referred to as Vendor),

a Limited Liability Company,
who is located at

4740 North State Road 7, Lauderdale Lakes, FL 33319

WHEREAS, the parties entered an Agreement with an Effective Date of July 1, 2020;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties seek to add additional staffing, hours of operations, additional 
funds and clarify the scope of services; 

NOW and THEREFORE, the Behavioral Health Services Agreement is amended as 
follows:

1. Add the attached Suicide Prevention Grant (Project Lifeline) � SAMHSA Deliverables 
and Scope of Work additional services and pricing/schedule to the Agreement�s Exhibit 
A.

2. Add the Federal Funds Project Addendum.   

3. Authority. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of either Party individually 
warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of the 
Party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such Party with respect to all
provisions contained in this Agreement.

4. No further amendments.  All remaining terms in the Agreement remain the same. 



Page 2 of 2 Amendment  SBL 7/24/2020 
 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby 
execute this Agreement on the date first written above. 
 
 
FOR VENDOR 
 
HENDERSON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC. 
 

By________________________________ 
          
Name  Steven Ronik, Ed.D.       
 
Title____CEO_______________________ 
 
 
 

FOR BC 
 
THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA 
  
By________________________________ 
          
Name                
 
Title______________________________ 
 
 



SAMHSA Suicide Prevention Grant (Project Lifeline)
Augmented Mental Health Services for Broward College 
Deliverables and Scope of Work 

Goal 

Project Lifeline is a federal grant funded by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services and 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Administration (SAMHSA) that began September 30, 2021 and 
subject to annual renewal based on adequate performance. s goal is to build capacity 
and a sustainable infrastructure that will meet the fast-changing needs of the student population and 
reach the most at-risk or vulnerable population of students at-risk. The extension will respond to need 
for services so that the demand does not outpace capacity. The licensed professional will offer group 
and individual therapy sessions, as well as link students with community and campus resources. Special 
group therapy or psycho-educational groups will be conducted for student groups such as veterans, 
students that were involved in tragic events impacting their daily lives and mental health such as the 
school shooting, or students at risk for substance use disorders.  
 

enhance the limited, existing infrastructure to increase capacity and deliver the services students need 
in a timely and effective manner, reduce the stigma surrounding mental health, increase awareness by 
students and staff/faculty of available resources, and promote help seeking behavior. 

Background Information 
 
With the high number of students experiencing anxiety/depression or at risk of dying by suicide, especially 
special populations such as those who are a member of the LGBTQ community or student veterans, there 
is a need to expand the network. 

We need to reduce the barriers to seeking help. We would like to make services more accessible, 
convenient, and culturally appropriate. 
Having self-help options that students can access on demand, 24/7. 
Project Lifeline will expand its network of mental health and suicide prevention services 

             throughout the campuses. 
Too little staffing able to meet demand for services  Not enough funding is provided at the state 
level to local government for the implementation of mental health programs. 
78% of BC students attend classes on a part-time basis. They have many other time commitments 
such as full-time or part-time employment and caring for their families or family members. Many 
students find traditional office hours for service appointments difficult to attend, meaning 9am-
5pm hours are insufficient to meet the current need.  Project Lifeline will provide this extended 
access to mental health services and support the exposure to positive messaging around mental 
health for students. 

The extension of the network will include expanding campus mental health services for students 
including access to a licensed mental health professional after hours and on-weekends when services 



are typically not available but needed for students at-risk. The extension will respond to need for 
services so that the demand does not outpace capacity. The licensed professional will offer group and 
individual therapy sessions, as well as link students with community and campus resources.  

Expected Deliverables 
 

Increase access to mental health therapy after 7pm weekdays or on weekends. 
Offer 24/7 online, chat, and text feature for sessions.  
Provide support for Spanish, Creole, and French-speaking students.  
Employ risk assessment resources such as the Zero Suicide Toolkit and/or the Columbia Suicide 
Severity Rating Scale 
Provide qualified licensed professional that specializes in the following but not limited to: 

o Anxiety/Phobias 
o Depression/Loss/Grief 
o Interpersonal Conflicts/Relationships issues 
o Self-esteem/Personal Growth 

Data reporting as required at intervals by the grant sponsor 
 
Vendor Methodology 
 
Contract Execution Date  8/31/2022  

Vendor will provide 120 hours of direct client care @ $85 per hour. Total funding of $10,200.  Funds will be 
utilized to increase number of students served and to improve access to care.  For improved access to care, 
Vendor will extend business hours to 8:30am-8pm Monday-Thursday, 8:30am-5pm Friday and will have 
weekend hours available upon request.  Services will be provided within the Zero Suicide transformational 
framework approach. All clients will develop a Safety Plan/Wellness Toolbox and will be administered the 
Columbia Suicide Severity Rating Scale (CSSRS) at each counseling visit. Recommended service array, intensity 
and frequency will depend on severity of symptoms and/or risk. There will be no fees assessed to students for 
counseling services. 

 

9/1/2022  8/31/2023,  

Vendor will provide 700 hours of direct client care @ $85 per hour. Total of $59,500.  Funds will be utilized to 
increase number of students served and to improve access to care.  For improved access to care, Vendor will 
extend business hours to 8:30am-8pm Monday-Thursday, 8:30am-5pm Friday and will have weekend hours 
available upon request.  Services will be provided within the Zero Suicide transformational framework approach. 
All clients will develop a Safety Plan/Wellness Toolbox and will be administered the Columbia Suicide Severity 
Rating Scale (CSSRS) at each counseling visit. Recommended service array, intensity and frequency will depend 
on severity of symptoms and/or risk. There will be no fees assessed to students for counseling services. 

9/1/2023  8/31/2024 

Vendor will provide 700 hours of direct client care @ $85 per hour. Total of $59,500.  Funds will be utilized to 
increase number of students served and to improve access to care.  For improved access to care, Vendor will 



extend business hours to 8:30am-8pm Monday-Thursday, 8:30am-5pm Friday and will have weekend hours 
available upon request.  Services will be provided within the Zero Suicide transformational framework approach. 
All clients will develop a Safety Plan/Wellness Toolbox and will be administered the Columbia Suicide Severity 
Rating Scale (CSSRS) at each counseling visit. Recommended service array, intensity and frequency will depend 
on severity of symptoms and/or risk.  There will be no fees assessed to students for counseling services.  

 

GRANT FUNDING FOR THESE SERVICES IS ONLY SECURED UNTIL 8/31/2022 ALTHOUGH MAY BE EXTENDED INTO 
2023 PENDING GRANTING AGENCY APPROVAL. THE VENDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED THE CURRENT AVAILABLE 
FUNDS. THE COLLEGE, IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, WILL ADD FUNDS VIA A CONTRACT AMENDMENT IN THE EVENT 
THAT THE COLLEGE RECEIVES ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO CONTINUE THESE SERVICES. 
 
 



BROWARD COLLEGE 
FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS ADDENDUM 

All contracts or purchase orders made or entered into by Broward College, which is paid in whole or in part with funds obtained 
from the Federal Government or borrowed on the credit of the Federal Government pursuant to a grant, contract, loan, insurance 
or guarantee, or undertaken pursuant to any Federal program involving such grant, contract, loan, insurance, or guarantee, are 
required to contain the following terms and conditions. Accordingly, Broward College and Vendor hereby agrees to incorporate 
this Federally Funded Projects Addendum into the agreement between Broward College and Vendor. 

REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR NON-FEDERAL ENTITY CONTRACTS UNDER FEDERAL AWARDS 
APPENDIX II TO 2 CFR PART 200 

NON-CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER 

A. Contracts for more than the simplified acquisition threshold currently set at $250,000, which is the inflation adjusted
amount determined by the Civilian Agency Acquisition Council and the Defense Acquisition Regulations Council 
(Councils) as authorized by 41 U.S.C. 1908, must address administrative, contractual, or legal remedies in instances 
where contractors violate or breach contract terms, and provide for such sanctions and penalties as appropriate. 
Pursuant to Federal Rule (A) above, when the College expends federal funds, the College reserves all rights and privileges 
under the applicable laws and regulations with respect to this procurement in the event of breach of contract by either party. 

B. Equal Employment Opportunity � Vendor shall comply with E.O. 11246, "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended 
by E.O. 11375, "Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity," and as supplemented by 
regulations at 41 CFR part 60, "Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, 
Department of Labor." Vendor agrees to abide by the provisions of the following related to equal employment opportunity, 
to the extent applicable, which are incorporated herein by reference: 41 C.F.R. 
§§ 60-1.4, 60-300.5(a), 60-741.5(a), 61-300.10, Executive Orders 11246 and 13465, and Appendix A to Subpart A of 
Executive Order 13496. As applicable, Vendor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR § 60-741.5. This regulation 
prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals on the basis of disability, and requires affirmative action by 
covered prime contractors and subcontractors to employ and advance in employment qualified individuals with 
disabilities. Vendor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR § 60-300.5(a). This regulation prohibits discrimination 
against qualified protected veterans and requires affirmative action by covered prime contractors and 
subcontractors to employ and advance in employment qualified protected veterans. 

C. Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement � If the purchase order includes the performance of 
experimental, developmental, or research work, Vendor shall provide for the rights of the Federal Government and the 
College in any resulting invention in accordance with 37 CFR part 401, "Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit 
Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements," and any 
implementing regulations issued by the awardingagency. 

D. Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.), as 
amended � If the Purchase Order amount exceeds $100,000, Vendor shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or 
regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as 
amended (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.). Violations shall be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of 
the Environmental Protection Agency(EPA). 

E. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352) � If the Purchase Order amount is for $100,000 or more, Vendor (and, 
if required, any sub-contractors) shall file the certifications required by this law and related  regulations, certifying that it will 
not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence 
an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member 
of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Vendor 
(and, if required, any sub-contractors) shall disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with 
obtaining any Federal award. 

F. Debarment and Suspension (E.O.s 12549 and 12689) � Vendor represents and warrants that neither it (nor any other 
person or entity affiliated with Vendor and for whom the standing under these laws is imputed to Vendor) is listed on the 
General Services Administration's List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement or Non- procurement Programs in 
accordance with E.O.s 12549 and 12689, "Debarment and Suspension." This list contains the names of parties debarred, 
suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, and contractors declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority 
other than E.O. 12549. If the purchase order amount exceeds the small purchase threshold (currently, $100,000), the Vendor 
shall provide the College with the required certification regarding its exclusion status and that of its principal employees. 

G. Records Access � (Contracts in excess of $100,000). College, the Federal awarding agency, the Comptroller General of 
the United States, or any of their duly authorized representatives, shall have access to any books, documents, papers and 
records of the Vendor which are directly pertinent to a specific program for the purpose of making audits, examinations, 
excerpts andtranscriptions. 

H. Energy Policy and Conservation � Vendor will comply with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (P.L. 94-163; 42 
U.S.C. 6201-6422), and the provisions of the state Energy Conservation Plan adopted pursuant thereto. 

I. Procurement of Recovered Materials � Vendor will comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended 
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, and the provisions of the state Energy Conservation Plan adopted 
pursuant thereto. 

J. Waste Disposal Act � Vendor shall comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in 

PUR-10 Page 1 of 2 

Henderson Behavioral Health, Inc.



BROWARD COLLEGE 
FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS ADDENDUM 

guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain the highest percentage of 
recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price 
of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired by the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; 
procuring solid waste management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing 
an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines. 

K. Buy America Provisions � The College has a preference for domestic end products for supplies acquired for use in the 
United States when spending federal funds (purchases that are made with non-federal funds or grants are excluded from 
the Buy America Act). 

L. Records Retention Requirements - When federal funds are expended by the College for any contract resulting from this 
procurement process, Vendor certifies that it will comply with the record retention requirements detailed in 2 CFR § 
200.333. Vendor further certifies that it will retain all records as required by 2 CFR § 200.333 for a period of three years 
after grantees or subgrantees submit final expenditure reports or quarterly or annual financial reports, as applicable, and 
all other pending matters are closed. 

CONSTRUCTION AND/OR REPAIR (IF APPLICABLE): 

In addition to the above provisions, the following provisions shall apply in relation to contracts or purchase orders for 
construction or repair: 

M. Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 U.S.C. 874 and 40 U.S.C. 276c) � (Applies to contracts or purchase orders in excess 
of $2000 for construction or repair). Vendor shall comply with the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 
U.S.C. 874), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR part 3, "Contractors and Subcontractors on 
Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States"). The Act provides 
that Vendor is prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of 
public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he is otherwise entitled. 

N. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 276a to a-7) (projects in excess of $2,000.00) � If required by the Federal 
program legislation, Vendor covenants and agrees that all laborers and mechanics employed by Vendor and its 
subcontractors on this project will be paid in compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to a-7) and as 
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR part 5, "Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts 
Governing Federally Financed and Assisted Construction"). Under this Act, Vendor is required to pay wages to laborers and 
mechanics at a rate not less than the minimum wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In 
addition, Vendor is required to pay wages not less than once a week. 

O. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-333) � (Applies to purchase orders in excess of 
$2000 for construction projects and purchase orders in excess of $2500 for other contracts that involve the employment of 
mechanics or laborers). Vendor shall comply with Sections 102 and 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards 
Act (40 U.S.C. 327-333), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR part 5). Under Section 102 of the 
Act, Vendor shall be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 
40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not 
less than 1 ½ times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. Section 107 of the Act 
is applicable to construction work and provides that no laborer or mechanic shall be required to work in surroundings or 
under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not apply to the purchases 
of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of 
intelligence. 

IN THE EVENT OF VENDOR�S NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE NONDISCRIMINATION CLAUSES OF THIS CONTRACT OR 
WITH ANY OF THE SAID RULES, REGULATIONS, OR ORDERS, THE CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER MAY BE 
CANCELED, TERMINATED, OR SUSPENDED BY BROWARD COLLEGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART. 

Vendor�s Name:____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address, City, State, and Zip Code: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Phone Number: ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative: ______________________________________________________ 

Email Address: _____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature of Authorized Representative: _________________________________________________________________ 

Date: _____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

PUR-10 Page 2 of 2 

Henderson Behavioral Health, Inc.

4740 North State Road 7, Suite 201, Lauderdale Lakes, FL 33319

(954) 777-1626

Steven Ronik, Ed.D. / Chief Executive Officer

sronik@hendersonbh.org
Steven Ronik Digitally signed by Steven Ronik 

Date: 2022.05.05 15:46:20 -04'00'

May 5, 2022



APPROVAL PATH: 12281: Henderson Behavioral Health, Inc. (ITN-2020-001-OA - Behavioral Health 
Services) Renewal 

 

 



AMENDMENT #3 TO THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the effective date of this amendment, 
which is the date of the last party’s signature,

by and between

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA
(hereafter referred to as BC),

a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose mailing address is
111 East Las Olas Blvd, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

And

HENDERSON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC.
(hereafter referred to as Vendor),

a company, who is located at
4740 North State Road 7, Lauderdale Lakes, FL 33319

WHEREAS, the parties entered an Agreement for BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES(ITN-
2020-001-OA) dated on or about July 1, 2020, as amended (the “Contract”), which expires on June 
30, 2024,

WHEREAS, the Contract may be amended only when reduced to writing and signed by
both Parties, and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Term Extension. The Contract shall be extended for three (3) months, commencing July 
1, 2024 with a last day of September 30, 2024.

2. Pricing. For the period of this Term Extension, in lieu of the amounts set forth on Exhibit 
A-1, BC shall pay to Vendor: $30,333.33 per month for the first two (2) months and then 
$30,333.34 for the last month.

3. Authority. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of either party individually 
warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of the 
party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to 
all provisions contained in this Agreement.



Page 2 of 2 Amendment  SBL 7/24/2020

4. Signatures. This Amendment may be signed and sent electronically by the parties. All
signed counterparts will be deemed originals and together shall constitute the entire 
Amendment.

5. No further amendments. All remaining terms in the Agreement remain the same, 
including but not limited to any termination rights granted to BC in the Agreement, 
which all parties hereto acknowledge and agree remains in full force and effect as 
applicable to any and all agreements, addendums and/or amendments applicable hereto. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby execute 
this Agreement on the date first written above. 
 
 
FOR VENDOR 

HENDERSON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC.
 
By   

Name   

Title   

FOR BC 

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA 
 
By   

Name

Title









#1 AMENDMENT TO THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDEMENT is made and entered into as of this ____day of ______, 20____,
by and between

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA
(hereafter referred to as BC), 

a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose mailing address is

111 East Las Olas Blvd, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

and

HENDERSON Behavioral Health, Inc.
(hereafter referred to as Vendor),

a Limited Liability Company,
who is located at

4740 North State Road 7, Lauderdale Lakes, FL 33319

WHEREAS, the parties entered an Agreement with an Effective Date of July 1, 2020;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties seek to add additional staffing, hours of operations, additional 
funds and clarify the scope of services; 

NOW and THEREFORE, the Behavioral Health Services Agreement is amended as 
follows:

1. Add the attached Suicide Prevention Grant (Project Lifeline) � SAMHSA Deliverables 
and Scope of Work additional services and pricing/schedule to the Agreement�s Exhibit 
A.

2. Add the Federal Funds Project Addendum.   

3. Authority. Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of either Party individually 
warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of the 
Party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such Party with respect to all
provisions contained in this Agreement.

4. No further amendments.  All remaining terms in the Agreement remain the same. 



Page 2 of 2 Amendment  SBL 7/24/2020 
 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby 
execute this Agreement on the date first written above. 
 
 
FOR VENDOR 
 
HENDERSON BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, INC. 
 

By________________________________ 
          
Name  Steven Ronik, Ed.D.       
 
Title____CEO_______________________ 
 
 
 

FOR BC 
 
THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BROWARD COLLEGE, FLORIDA 
  
By________________________________ 
          
Name                
 
Title______________________________ 
 
 



SAMHSA Suicide Prevention Grant (Project Lifeline)
Augmented Mental Health Services for Broward College 
Deliverables and Scope of Work 

Goal 

Project Lifeline is a federal grant funded by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services and 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Administration (SAMHSA) that began September 30, 2021 and 
subject to annual renewal based on adequate performance. s goal is to build capacity 
and a sustainable infrastructure that will meet the fast-changing needs of the student population and 
reach the most at-risk or vulnerable population of students at-risk. The extension will respond to need 
for services so that the demand does not outpace capacity. The licensed professional will offer group 
and individual therapy sessions, as well as link students with community and campus resources. Special 
group therapy or psycho-educational groups will be conducted for student groups such as veterans, 
students that were involved in tragic events impacting their daily lives and mental health such as the 
school shooting, or students at risk for substance use disorders.  
 

enhance the limited, existing infrastructure to increase capacity and deliver the services students need 
in a timely and effective manner, reduce the stigma surrounding mental health, increase awareness by 
students and staff/faculty of available resources, and promote help seeking behavior. 

Background Information 
 
With the high number of students experiencing anxiety/depression or at risk of dying by suicide, especially 
special populations such as those who are a member of the LGBTQ community or student veterans, there 
is a need to expand the network. 

We need to reduce the barriers to seeking help. We would like to make services more accessible, 
convenient, and culturally appropriate. 
Having self-help options that students can access on demand, 24/7. 
Project Lifeline will expand its network of mental health and suicide prevention services 

             throughout the campuses. 
Too little staffing able to meet demand for services  Not enough funding is provided at the state 
level to local government for the implementation of mental health programs. 
78% of BC students attend classes on a part-time basis. They have many other time commitments 
such as full-time or part-time employment and caring for their families or family members. Many 
students find traditional office hours for service appointments difficult to attend, meaning 9am-
5pm hours are insufficient to meet the current need.  Project Lifeline will provide this extended 
access to mental health services and support the exposure to positive messaging around mental 
health for students. 

The extension of the network will include expanding campus mental health services for students 
including access to a licensed mental health professional after hours and on-weekends when services 



are typically not available but needed for students at-risk. The extension will respond to need for 
services so that the demand does not outpace capacity. The licensed professional will offer group and 
individual therapy sessions, as well as link students with community and campus resources.  

Expected Deliverables 
 

Increase access to mental health therapy after 7pm weekdays or on weekends. 
Offer 24/7 online, chat, and text feature for sessions.  
Provide support for Spanish, Creole, and French-speaking students.  
Employ risk assessment resources such as the Zero Suicide Toolkit and/or the Columbia Suicide 
Severity Rating Scale 
Provide qualified licensed professional that specializes in the following but not limited to: 

o Anxiety/Phobias 
o Depression/Loss/Grief 
o Interpersonal Conflicts/Relationships issues 
o Self-esteem/Personal Growth 

Data reporting as required at intervals by the grant sponsor 
 
Vendor Methodology 
 
Contract Execution Date  8/31/2022  

Vendor will provide 120 hours of direct client care @ $85 per hour. Total funding of $10,200.  Funds will be 
utilized to increase number of students served and to improve access to care.  For improved access to care, 
Vendor will extend business hours to 8:30am-8pm Monday-Thursday, 8:30am-5pm Friday and will have 
weekend hours available upon request.  Services will be provided within the Zero Suicide transformational 
framework approach. All clients will develop a Safety Plan/Wellness Toolbox and will be administered the 
Columbia Suicide Severity Rating Scale (CSSRS) at each counseling visit. Recommended service array, intensity 
and frequency will depend on severity of symptoms and/or risk. There will be no fees assessed to students for 
counseling services. 

 

9/1/2022  8/31/2023,  

Vendor will provide 700 hours of direct client care @ $85 per hour. Total of $59,500.  Funds will be utilized to 
increase number of students served and to improve access to care.  For improved access to care, Vendor will 
extend business hours to 8:30am-8pm Monday-Thursday, 8:30am-5pm Friday and will have weekend hours 
available upon request.  Services will be provided within the Zero Suicide transformational framework approach. 
All clients will develop a Safety Plan/Wellness Toolbox and will be administered the Columbia Suicide Severity 
Rating Scale (CSSRS) at each counseling visit. Recommended service array, intensity and frequency will depend 
on severity of symptoms and/or risk. There will be no fees assessed to students for counseling services. 

9/1/2023  8/31/2024 

Vendor will provide 700 hours of direct client care @ $85 per hour. Total of $59,500.  Funds will be utilized to 
increase number of students served and to improve access to care.  For improved access to care, Vendor will 



extend business hours to 8:30am-8pm Monday-Thursday, 8:30am-5pm Friday and will have weekend hours 
available upon request.  Services will be provided within the Zero Suicide transformational framework approach. 
All clients will develop a Safety Plan/Wellness Toolbox and will be administered the Columbia Suicide Severity 
Rating Scale (CSSRS) at each counseling visit. Recommended service array, intensity and frequency will depend 
on severity of symptoms and/or risk.  There will be no fees assessed to students for counseling services.  

 

GRANT FUNDING FOR THESE SERVICES IS ONLY SECURED UNTIL 8/31/2022 ALTHOUGH MAY BE EXTENDED INTO 
2023 PENDING GRANTING AGENCY APPROVAL. THE VENDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED THE CURRENT AVAILABLE 
FUNDS. THE COLLEGE, IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION, WILL ADD FUNDS VIA A CONTRACT AMENDMENT IN THE EVENT 
THAT THE COLLEGE RECEIVES ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO CONTINUE THESE SERVICES. 
 
 



BROWARD COLLEGE 
FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS ADDENDUM 

All contracts or purchase orders made or entered into by Broward College, which is paid in whole or in part with funds obtained 
from the Federal Government or borrowed on the credit of the Federal Government pursuant to a grant, contract, loan, insurance 
or guarantee, or undertaken pursuant to any Federal program involving such grant, contract, loan, insurance, or guarantee, are 
required to contain the following terms and conditions. Accordingly, Broward College and Vendor hereby agrees to incorporate 
this Federally Funded Projects Addendum into the agreement between Broward College and Vendor. 

REQUIRED CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR NON-FEDERAL ENTITY CONTRACTS UNDER FEDERAL AWARDS 
APPENDIX II TO 2 CFR PART 200 

NON-CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER 

A. Contracts for more than the simplified acquisition threshold currently set at $250,000, which is the inflation adjusted
amount determined by the Civilian Agency Acquisition Council and the Defense Acquisition Regulations Council 
(Councils) as authorized by 41 U.S.C. 1908, must address administrative, contractual, or legal remedies in instances 
where contractors violate or breach contract terms, and provide for such sanctions and penalties as appropriate. 
Pursuant to Federal Rule (A) above, when the College expends federal funds, the College reserves all rights and privileges 
under the applicable laws and regulations with respect to this procurement in the event of breach of contract by either party. 

B. Equal Employment Opportunity � Vendor shall comply with E.O. 11246, "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended 
by E.O. 11375, "Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity," and as supplemented by 
regulations at 41 CFR part 60, "Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, 
Department of Labor." Vendor agrees to abide by the provisions of the following related to equal employment opportunity, 
to the extent applicable, which are incorporated herein by reference: 41 C.F.R. 
§§ 60-1.4, 60-300.5(a), 60-741.5(a), 61-300.10, Executive Orders 11246 and 13465, and Appendix A to Subpart A of 
Executive Order 13496. As applicable, Vendor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR § 60-741.5. This regulation 
prohibits discrimination against qualified individuals on the basis of disability, and requires affirmative action by 
covered prime contractors and subcontractors to employ and advance in employment qualified individuals with 
disabilities. Vendor shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR § 60-300.5(a). This regulation prohibits discrimination 
against qualified protected veterans and requires affirmative action by covered prime contractors and 
subcontractors to employ and advance in employment qualified protected veterans. 

C. Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement � If the purchase order includes the performance of 
experimental, developmental, or research work, Vendor shall provide for the rights of the Federal Government and the 
College in any resulting invention in accordance with 37 CFR part 401, "Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit 
Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements," and any 
implementing regulations issued by the awardingagency. 

D. Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.), as 
amended � If the Purchase Order amount exceeds $100,000, Vendor shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or 
regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as 
amended (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.). Violations shall be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of 
the Environmental Protection Agency(EPA). 

E. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352) � If the Purchase Order amount is for $100,000 or more, Vendor (and, 
if required, any sub-contractors) shall file the certifications required by this law and related  regulations, certifying that it will 
not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence 
an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member 
of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Vendor 
(and, if required, any sub-contractors) shall disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with 
obtaining any Federal award. 

F. Debarment and Suspension (E.O.s 12549 and 12689) � Vendor represents and warrants that neither it (nor any other 
person or entity affiliated with Vendor and for whom the standing under these laws is imputed to Vendor) is listed on the 
General Services Administration's List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement or Non- procurement Programs in 
accordance with E.O.s 12549 and 12689, "Debarment and Suspension." This list contains the names of parties debarred, 
suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, and contractors declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority 
other than E.O. 12549. If the purchase order amount exceeds the small purchase threshold (currently, $100,000), the Vendor 
shall provide the College with the required certification regarding its exclusion status and that of its principal employees. 

G. Records Access � (Contracts in excess of $100,000). College, the Federal awarding agency, the Comptroller General of 
the United States, or any of their duly authorized representatives, shall have access to any books, documents, papers and 
records of the Vendor which are directly pertinent to a specific program for the purpose of making audits, examinations, 
excerpts andtranscriptions. 

H. Energy Policy and Conservation � Vendor will comply with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (P.L. 94-163; 42 
U.S.C. 6201-6422), and the provisions of the state Energy Conservation Plan adopted pursuant thereto. 

I. Procurement of Recovered Materials � Vendor will comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended 
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, and the provisions of the state Energy Conservation Plan adopted 
pursuant thereto. 

J. Waste Disposal Act � Vendor shall comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in 

PUR-10 Page 1 of 2 

Henderson Behavioral Health, Inc.



BROWARD COLLEGE 
FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS ADDENDUM 

guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain the highest percentage of 
recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price 
of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired by the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; 
procuring solid waste management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing 
an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines. 

K. Buy America Provisions � The College has a preference for domestic end products for supplies acquired for use in the 
United States when spending federal funds (purchases that are made with non-federal funds or grants are excluded from 
the Buy America Act). 

L. Records Retention Requirements - When federal funds are expended by the College for any contract resulting from this 
procurement process, Vendor certifies that it will comply with the record retention requirements detailed in 2 CFR § 
200.333. Vendor further certifies that it will retain all records as required by 2 CFR § 200.333 for a period of three years 
after grantees or subgrantees submit final expenditure reports or quarterly or annual financial reports, as applicable, and 
all other pending matters are closed. 

CONSTRUCTION AND/OR REPAIR (IF APPLICABLE): 

In addition to the above provisions, the following provisions shall apply in relation to contracts or purchase orders for 
construction or repair: 

M. Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 U.S.C. 874 and 40 U.S.C. 276c) � (Applies to contracts or purchase orders in excess 
of $2000 for construction or repair). Vendor shall comply with the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 
U.S.C. 874), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR part 3, "Contractors and Subcontractors on 
Public Building or Public Work Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States"). The Act provides 
that Vendor is prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of 
public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he is otherwise entitled. 

N. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 276a to a-7) (projects in excess of $2,000.00) � If required by the Federal 
program legislation, Vendor covenants and agrees that all laborers and mechanics employed by Vendor and its 
subcontractors on this project will be paid in compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to a-7) and as 
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR part 5, "Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts 
Governing Federally Financed and Assisted Construction"). Under this Act, Vendor is required to pay wages to laborers and 
mechanics at a rate not less than the minimum wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In 
addition, Vendor is required to pay wages not less than once a week. 

O. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-333) � (Applies to purchase orders in excess of 
$2000 for construction projects and purchase orders in excess of $2500 for other contracts that involve the employment of 
mechanics or laborers). Vendor shall comply with Sections 102 and 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards 
Act (40 U.S.C. 327-333), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR part 5). Under Section 102 of the 
Act, Vendor shall be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 
40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not 
less than 1 ½ times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. Section 107 of the Act 
is applicable to construction work and provides that no laborer or mechanic shall be required to work in surroundings or 
under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not apply to the purchases 
of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of 
intelligence. 

IN THE EVENT OF VENDOR�S NONCOMPLIANCE WITH THE NONDISCRIMINATION CLAUSES OF THIS CONTRACT OR 
WITH ANY OF THE SAID RULES, REGULATIONS, OR ORDERS, THE CONTRACT/PURCHASE ORDER MAY BE 
CANCELED, TERMINATED, OR SUSPENDED BY BROWARD COLLEGE IN WHOLE OR IN PART. 

Vendor�s Name:____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address, City, State, and Zip Code: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Phone Number: ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative: ______________________________________________________ 

Email Address: _____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature of Authorized Representative: _________________________________________________________________ 

Date: _____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

PUR-10 Page 2 of 2 

Henderson Behavioral Health, Inc.

4740 North State Road 7, Suite 201, Lauderdale Lakes, FL 33319

(954) 777-1626

Steven Ronik, Ed.D. / Chief Executive Officer

sronik@hendersonbh.org
Steven Ronik Digitally signed by Steven Ronik 

Date: 2022.05.05 15:46:20 -04'00'

May 5, 2022























Contract for Services

Statement of Work

Scope of Services Summary

Vendor shall provide all services necessary to perform Behavioral Health Services per the terms, 
conditions, and specifications in the ITN. Objectives include, but are not limited to: 
a. Telephone triage 
b. In-person & on-site and possible remote mental health crisis interventions 
c. Short-term in-person and remote counseling 
d. Medication management 
e. Psychoeducation 
f. Assessments of student fitness to participate in educational activities 

Detailed scope, statement of work and other terms and conditions requirements are identified in 
ITN-2020-001-OA dated December 

11, 2019 which are incorporated herein. 
ITN. The negotiated pricing from 

the solicitation process is attached hereto and entitled Exhibit A-1 Fees. Exhibit A-2 Option 
includes 3 optional staffing plans and associated fees.  

Contract Term and Renewals

The Contract term begins with the execution of the Contract and continues for a period of three 
(3) years. The term of the Contract may, by mutual agreement between the College and the Vendor, 
upon final College approval, be renewed for two (2) additional one-year periods and if needed, 
extended for 180 days beyond the expiration date of the final renewal period.

The College, will, if considering renewal, request a letter of intent to renew from each awardee, 
prior to the end of the current contract period. The awardee will be notified when the 
recommendation has been acted upon by the College. All fees in Exhibit A-1 shall be firm for the 
term of the contract unless agreed to otherwise in writing.

Probation Period

The first three months of the contract will be considered probationary. The College representative 
will notify the Provider if any contract deficiencies verbally and in writing. The situation must be 
remedied within a time period relative to the gravity of the situation and the representative of the 
College shall be notified when corrections have been completed. If, in the opinion of the College, 
the deficiencies observed are not satisfactorily corrected within a reasonable amount of time, the 



College reserves the right to terminate the contract per the termination of contract provisions. In 
addition, the College reserves the right in its best interest to re-award to the next approved Proposer 
or to review its needs to re-solicit.

Order of Priority

In the event of conflict between the documents, the order of priority shall be as follows:
a) Contract
b) Amendments to the RFP, if any, with the latest taking precedence and chronologically thereafter
c) RFP
d) Amendments to the Vendor proposal, if any, with the latest taking precedence and 

chronologically thereafter
e) Vendor proposal

Insurance Amounts

The dollar amounts of insurance required by section 22 of the Contract for Services are identified 
below:
a. Commercial General Liability:

Per Occurrence $1,000,000
Per Claim/Loss $1,000,000
Personal & Adv. Injury $1,000,000
General Aggregate $3,000,000
Products Completed Operations $3,000,000

b. Automobile Liability (if commercial autos will be used, including owned, non-owned and hired 
vehicles) $1,000,000
c. Professional Liability (to include abuse & molestation)

Per Occurrence $ 1,000,000
General Aggregate $3,000,000

d
access to student or employee data, or at the discretion of the College.)
e. 
Insurance. If claiming exemption from this coverage, the Vendor must provide evidence of 
exemption from the State of Florida. More information found at
http://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/WC/.

Options

The exercise of the options identified in Exhibit A- require a ninety 
(90) day notice period for the Vendor to staff the positions.



Flex Hours

The College and Vendor will continue discussions regarding flexible on-campus support hours
and related matters and will mutually agree upon any changes to the current support hours and/or 
location.

Telehealth Services

These services are fully described in Exhibit A-3 entitled Telehealth Services.



Item & Description 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 
Two (2) dedicated full-time Licensed Mental Health Professionals and five (5) hours per 
week of psychiatric time plus administrative support will provide behavioral health 
services for all full and part-time enrolled students. Reimbursement for services will be 
based on a fixed-price model. Service delivery utilizing a brief therapy model will be 
used and each student will be eligible at no-charge for an intake and up to 6 
counseling sessions per episode. Students may see a psychiatrist for psychiatric 
assessment and short term treatment included in the rate. Services include: 

Telephone Triage
Student Counseling Services Assessment
Individual, Couples, Family Counseling, Group Therapy
Psychiatric Evaluation
Medication Management
In-person and remote 24/7, 365 days Crisis Counseling and Intervention
Assessment of Co-occurring Disorders
Hospitalization Assessment, both voluntary and involuntary, and 
Coordination
Psychoeducation
Linkage and Referral to Community Re- sources, including Veteran Services
Campus Student Outreach

Fee 

$  annual fixed-price for first year. 
$  annual fixed-price for second year. 
$  annual fixed-price for third year. 

Total cost for 3 year contract = $  

*Itemized budgets are attached.



BROWARD  COLLEGE - STUDENT COUNSELING

OPERATING  BUDGET

YEAR  1- 
07.01.2020

YEAR  2 
07.01.2021

YEAR  3 
07.01.2022

EXPENSE   CATEGORY thru 
06.30.2021

thru 
06.30.2022

thru 
06.30.2023

A. Personnel  Expenses

Salary - Clinical/Administrative Oversight 0.10 8,500$  8,755$  9,018$

Salary - Administrative Support Staff 1.00 28,000$  28,840$  29,705$

Salary - Licensed Mental Health Professional 2.00 104,000$  107,120$  110,334$

Salary - Psychiatrist (5 Hours/Week @ $165/Hour) 165$  42,900$  44,187$  45,513$

 Salary - Sub Total 183,400$  188,902$  194,569$

Fringe Benefits - 27.50%: (FICA, Retirement, EAP 50,435$  51,948$  53,506$

 Health-Dental-LTD-STD-Life Insurances)

Total  Personnel Costs 233,835$  240,850$  248,076$

B. Operating  Expenses

TeleHealth Site Licenses ($40*2*12) $45 Year 2 & $50 Year 3 960$  1,080$  1,200$

Communication Costs (Cell & On-Call) 720$  720$  720$

Liability Insurance 2,500$  2,500$  2,500$

Office Supplies & Printing 900$  900$  900$

EHR   Access/Encryption & Technology Expenses 725$  2,175$  2,175$  2,175$

Postage/Shipping 300$  300$  300$

Clinical CEUs & Training 500$  1,000$  1,000$  1,000$

Background Screenings Renewals & Fingerprinting 150$  500$  500$  500$

Client Educational Training and Resource Materials 1,500$  1,500$  1,500$

Staff Mileage & Parking & Tolls 1,200$  1,200$  1,200$

 Sub-Total Operating Expenses 11,755$  11,875$  11,995$

Total Personnel & Operating Expenses 245,590$  252,725$  260,071$

Administrative Costs @ 14% 34,383$  35,382$  36,410$

TOTAL  PROGRAM  EXPENSES 279,973$  288,107$  296,480$








